## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE JOINT APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF PLANTATION, KENTUCKY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE FIFTH CLASS, SITUATED IN JEFFERSON COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AND PLANTATION HILLS SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT INC., A KENTUCKY CORPORATION, EXISTING AND ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, AND BEING A REGULATED UTILITY, THAT THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY APPROVE THE SALE OF THE ASSETS OF THE SAID CORPORATION AND THE PURCHASE OF THE SAID ASSETS BY THE SAID CITY

CASE NO. 8942

)

)

۱

)

)

١.

## ORDER

On November 28, 1983, Plantation Hills Sewage Treatment Plant, Inc., ("Plantation Hills") and the City of Plantation ("City") filed a joint application requesting approval of the transfer of the Plantation Hills sewage treatment facilities to the City.

Based on the evidence of record, and being advised, the Commission is of the opinion and hereby finds that:

1. Plantation Hills desires to sell and transfer all assets including sewer lines, lift stations, sewer facilities and real property, except cash accounts, to City and City desires to purchase and acquire all such assets.

2. Plantation Hills and City executed an agreement for sale and purchase dated November 6, 1983, setting forth each party's rights and obligations and providing that the closing shall occur within 5 days of the Commission's approval of the transfer.

3. The City will establish and maintain an independent sewer board for the proper and efficient operation of the sewer facilities acquired from Plantation Hills.

4. Plantation Hills and City should file a joint notice with the Commission setting forth the date of closing and transfer of assets.

5. Plantation Hills should file both its 1983 Annual Report and its 1984 Annual Report for the period January 1, 1984, through the date of closing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the transfer of sewage treatment facilities of Plantation Hills to City be and it hereby is approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 5 days subsequent to the closing, Plantation Hills and City shall file a joint notice with the Commission setting forth the date of closing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plantation Hills shall file its 1983 and 1984 Annual Reports no later than March 31, 1984.

-2-



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of February, 1984.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Cha Vice Chairman MEL Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary